
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Standing advisory council for 
religious education (SACRE)

Date: Friday 15 March 2019

Time: 3.00 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 383690
Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the Standing advisory 
council for religious education (SACRE)

Membership

Group D Councillor J Stone (Chairman)
Councillor EPJ Harvey
Councillor MT McEvilly

Group A Mr Burbidge Roman Catholic representative
Canon Nugent Free Church representative
Mrs Ault Bahai faith representative
Ven. Choesang Buddist faith representative

Group B Mr Debenham Church of England representative
Mr Nicholas Church of England representative

Group C Mr Caldicott Primary teacher representative
Mrs Barker Secondary teacher representative



Herefordshire Council 15 MARCH 2019

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee.

3.  MINUTES 7 - 10

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2018.

4.  RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)
To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public.

5.  2019/20 SACRE BUDGET UPDATE 11 - 14

To receive an update on the 2019/20 SACRE budget.

6.  RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2018 15 - 22

To consider the Religious Education examination results for 2018 and note 
the numbers of students entered for RE GCSE courses.

7.  RE CONFERENCES 23 - 30

To receive details of the primary and secondary RE conferences.

8.  UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE 31 - 34

To consider recent national initiatives and their implications for the teaching 
of religious education in Herefordshire schools.

9.  MEETING DATES 2019/20
To note the dates below for meetings of SACRE in 2019/20:

 15 November 2019
 20 March 2020





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -
 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees.

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting.

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents.

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings.

6



Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 9 November 2018 at 
2.00 pm

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman)

Members: Lou Barker, Mr P Burbidge, Mr Debenham, Kate Mayglothling and 
MT McEvilly

In attendance: Councillor EJ Swinglehurst, Cabinet Member Children and Families

Officers: Alison Naylor and Stephen Pett

9. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

The Chairperson opened the meeting and welcomed new members of SACRE: Mr Pat 
Burbidge, (Roman Catholic representative); and Mr Stewart Debenham (Church of 
England representative).

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Swinglehurst, The Cabinet Member Children and 
Families to the meeting.

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs Ault, Mr Caldicott, Ani-la Choesang, 
Councillor Harvey, Mr Nicholas and Canon Nugent.

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

Mrs Kate Mayglothling acted as a substitute for Mr Ben Caldicott.

12. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 are agreed as a 
correct record.

13. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

No questions received.

14. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2019 AND PRIMARY RE SURVEY  

SACRE received a report concerning feedback from the 2018 primary and secondary RE 
conferences. The report contained details of the feedback together with a list of 
attendees at the conferences since 2011. It also provided the draft primary RE survey for 
SACRE to consider and proposed arrangements for professional development in 2018-
2019. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 3



Stephen Pett, RE Today, introduced the report and advised SACRE that RE Today had 
won the tender for the provision of RE support to the Council over the next two years in 
Herefordshire. As part of its contract with the Council there would be the provision of 
webinars  to support staff training in schools; it was yet to be determined whether the 
webinars would be broadcast live to enable interaction with participants or record a 
webinar for circulation with schools and interested parties. Mr Pett also introduced the 
Primary RE Survey which had been considered previously and suggested that a further 
question to schools could be to ask what they would consider the best way to receive 
training in future.  

SACRE considered the feedback from the 2018 conferences and professional 
development and raised the following points:

 The feedback concerning the half day conferences was mixed and it was 
explained that schools located at a distance from t
[...]
 format should 
be explored for the secondary conferences in future.  For 2019, it was decided 
that the Worcester model should not replace the teacher conference.

 SACRE considered details of the 2018 conference on RE in special schools 
which had taken place across the three counties and noted the positive feedback 
received.

RESOLVED: that SACRE notes the report and asks RE Today to consider those 
comments raised in the finalisation of the programmes for the 2019 conferences 
and the RE Primary survey.

15. DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR SEPTEMBER 2017 - 
JULY 2018  

8



SACRE considered it annual report and expressed thanks to RE Today for its 
production. It was agreed that it was important for SACRE to list and emphasise those 
achievements it had accomplished during the year.

It was confirmed that the RE results from 2018 would be included in the report once they 
were available.

RESOLVED: that SACRE approves the 2017/18 and delegates authority to the clerk 
to finalise the document prior to its publication and circulation.

16. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2018  

SACRE received and noted an update on the RE results from 2018. It was confirmed 
that the results had not yet been compiled but it was likely that this would occur shortly. 
Once the results had been produced they would be distributed to members of SACRE 
and included in the annual report. It was requested that an agenda item on the 
examination results was added to the next meeting of SACRE in March 2019.

17. COMMISSION ON RE REPORT  

SACRE received a report concerning the outcomes of the Commission on RE report 
published in September 2018 and the recommendations contained in the report. Mr Pett 
introduced the report and explained that there had been a mixed reaction to the contents 
of the report. The recommendation to increase bursaries for RE teachers was supported 
but feedback from NASCRE had expressed disappointment at the lack of mention in the 
report of the excellent examples of RE provision in place across the country. The report 
contained recommendations which were substantial and which would potentially have a 
significant impact upon SACRE and locally agreed syllabuses.  

SACRE raised those points below in the discussion which followed:

 It was felt that the inclusion of an RE Ebacc should have been proposed as a 
recommendation in the report;

 The use of the term ‘worldviews’ was felt to be vague and insubstantial. It was 
noted that it was difficult to increase the appeal of a subject without diluting its 
core content.   

 It was hoped that the new framework that was being adopted by Ofsted to look at 
subjects holistically would enhance the profile of RE in schools.

RESOLVED: That SACRE notes the outcomes, recommendations and implications 
of the Commission on RE report. 

18. PLANNING FOR REVISION OF THE 2015 - 2020 AGREED SYLLABUS  

SACRE received a verbal update from Mr Pett regarding planning for the agreed 
syllabus conference. It was proposed that on the day of the next meeting of SACRE 
there would also be an Agreed Syllabus Conference to begin the review of the agreed 
syllabus. There is a statutory duty for the agreed syllabus to be considered and reviewed 
every five years.  SACRE could ask for updates and inclusions in the existing syllabus or 
decide to produce an entirely new syllabus. The existing syllabus was adopted in 2015, 
licensed from RE Today, and the license runs out in 2020; RE Today are looking at 
methods of updating the current syllabus with the inclusion of supplements rather than 
drafting from new. Mr Pett will present a range of options for SACRE to consider at the 
Agreed Syllabus Conference in March 2019.

SACRE raised those comments below in the discussion which followed:

9



 The link to Understanding Christianity was queried and the level of resource to 
support the existing syllabus was raised. It was explained that this could be 
incorporated into the syllabus and other elements removed if that was the 
decision resulting from the Agreed Syllabus Conference.

RESOLVED: that SACRE agrees the re-establishment of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference at the next meeting in March.

 

19. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE  

SACRE received the report of new initiatives in RE which was introduced by Mr Pett. He 
explained that the report contained details of: increases in funding for bursaries for RE 
teachers; a recent question asked in Parliament concerning the primary teaching of RE; 
an update on forthcoming conferences and projects from NATRE; and proposals for the 
establishment of a network of RE ambassadors across the country. SACRE questioned 
how the ambassadors would be appointed and Mr Pett undertook to provide more 
information on recruitment.

The recruitment of RE staff to schools was queried and the Head of Learning and 
Achievement confirmed that there was not a problem with recruiting RE staff in 
Herefordshire. It was commented that an interesting question on a prospective RE 
survey of secondary schools should ask if the RE teachers were non-specialist in the 
subject.

RESOLVED: that SACRE notes the update on new initiatives in RE.

  

20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The committee noted a change to the next meeting date. The previously published date 
of 15 March 2019 had now been changed to 1 March 2019 to ensure that SACRE met 
before purdah ahead of the local elections in May 2019.
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm Chairman

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans on Tel (01432) 383690

Meeting: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

Meeting date: 15 March 2019
Title of report: SACRE BUDGET 2019/20

Report by: SACRE Lead Officer, Head of Learning and 
Achievement

Alternative options

1 There are no alternative options.

Reasons for recommendations

2 To note the budget for 2019/20.

Key considerations

3 Section 390 of the Education 
[...]
l schools, who are eligible for inclusion in national level performance measures - again, 
this varies slightly from the number included in school and local authority aggregations.                   

5. Figures are based on final data.                       

                         

 .  = Not applicable.                        

                         

         
Percentage of pupils at the end of 

key stage 4 entering  

Percentage of pupils achieving A*-
C/9-4 as a proportion of those 

entering  

Percentage of pupils achieving A*-
C/9-5 as a proportion of those 

entering  

No 
entries 

for 
religious 

studies 
(%)

Aggregation 
level

Unique 
Referenc

e Number 
(URN)

Establishme
nt Number School name

Local 
Authorit

y 
number

Local 
Authority 

name

School 
religious 

character

Schoo
l type 

Number 
of pupils 

at the 
end of 

Key 
Stage 4

Full 
course 

only

Short 
cours
e only

Full 
and 

short 
cours

e

Tota
l  

Full 
course 

only

Short 
cours
e only

Full 
and 

short 
course

Total  
Full 

course 
only

Short 
course 

only

Full and 
short 

course
Total

 

Schools 116936 8844015 Aylestone School 884
Herefordshire, 

County of
Does not 

apply CY 74 0 0 0 0.0  . . . .  . . . .  100

Schools 116941 8844027

Earl Mortimer 
College and Sixth 

Form Centre 884
Herefordshire, 

County of
Does not 

apply CY 81 88.9 0 0 88.9  59.7 . . 59.7  45.8 . . 45.8  11.1

Schools 116952 8844045
Weobley High 

School 884
Herefordshire, 

County of
Does not 

apply CY 96 52.1 0 0 52.1  90 . . 90  72 . . 72  47.9

Schools 116991 8844600

The Bishop of 
Hereford's Bluecoat 

School 884
Herefordshire, 

County of
Church of 

England VA 203 94.1 0 0 94.1  47.6 . . 47.6  36.1 . . 36.1  5.9

Schools 116992 8844601
St Mary's RC High 

School 884
Herefordshire, 

County of
Roman 

Catholic VA 147 98.6 0 0 98.6  69 . . 69  55.2 . . 55.2  1.4

Schools 117036 8846004
Hereford Cathedral 

School 884
Herefordshire, 

County of
Church of 

England IND 74 0 0 
[...]
o network across their own areas, looking to support the creation of local groups 
where there are currently gaps. Each region will have web provision, so you can see what is happening in 

your area and to keep in touch with others in your area.  

The regional ambassadors are allocated a day a month to support their region, so we will need to be 

realistic about what can be achieved in this time! 

Our Regional Ambassador for the West Midlands is Chris Giles, a teacher from South Bromsgrove High 

School, member of Worcestershire SACRE, AST, SLE, NATRE exec member.   

 
Read more about the Regional Ambassadors at http://bit.ly/REambassadors  

You can follow and contact Naomi through twitter @naomianstice or email naomi.anstice@natre.org.uk 

who will pass on emails to the regional ambassadors.  

 

Stephen Pett 

RE Today/NATRE  

Feb 2019 

34

http://bit.ly/REambassadors
https://twitter.com/naomianstice
mailto:naomi.anstice@natre.org.uk

	Agenda
	 
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 2019/20 SACRE BUDGET UPDATE
	6 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2018
	RE GCSE Entries 2018

	7 RE CONFERENCES
	Hereford SACRE training for secondary schools 2019

	8 UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, 
St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 15 March 2019 
at 3.00 pm

Present: Councillor J Stone (chairperson)
 

Carolyn Ault, Lou Barker, Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Stewart 
Debenham, Councillor EPJ Harvey, Duncan Jones, Councillor MT McEvilly, 
Jonathan Nicholas, Anna Nugent and Tracey Wakefield

Officers: Alison Naylor and Stephen Pett

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Pat Burbidge and Ben Caldicott.

22. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

Tracey Westlake acted as a substitute for Ben Caldicott.

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting; please see minute 27 
below.

24. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 9 November 2018 are agreed as a 
correct record.

25. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

There were no public questions.

26. 2019/20 SACRE BUDGET UPDATE  

SACRE received and noted a report concerning its budget for 2019/20. The head of 
learning and achievement confirmed that an amount of £9,589 the budget covered the 
operation of SACRE and the review of the agreed syllabus.

27. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2018  

SACRE received and noted the RE examination results in 2018. The head of learning 
and achievement introduced the report and raised the following points:

 The number of pupils taking RE GCSE had been reducing since 2016.
 The pass rate for grade 5 and above had increased from 2017, from 45 – 51%.



 Four of the 14 secondary schools in Herefordshire entered the entire year 11 
cohort for RE GCSE. Ten secondary schools offered RE GCSE.

 It was compulsory for schools to provide RE.
 The pupil progress average points score was negative in the county.

Councillor J Stone declared a other interest in the item concerning RE examination 
results as a governor of Earl Mortimer College.

The points below were raised in the discussion which followed:

 It was noted that some schools had experienced a decrease in the number of 
pupils but results had improved.

 SACRE noted that pupil progress was measured from key stage two.
 It was noted that other local authorities in the West Midlands had higher 

percentages of pupils achieving a grade 5+ average at GCSE.

28. RE CONFERENCES  

SACRE noted arrangements for the secondary and primary conferences to be held on 
25 and 26 June respectively. The RE Consultant explained that the primary conference 
would discuss the agreed syllabus and be publicised on spotlight. The free webinars had 
been arranged and thanks were offered to Bishop of Hereford’s Bluecoat School for 
agreeing to host the primary conference.

29. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE  

SACRE received and noted updates from the RE Consultant’s report of new initiatives in 
RE.

30. MEETING DATES 2019/20  

It was noted that the two proposed dates for meetings of SACRE in 2019/20 were not 
convenient. Alternative dates would be circulated.

The Chairman offered thanks to all the members of SACRE, the RE Consultant and the 
officers involved in meetings of the group.

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm Chairperson


